

|                                                                                           |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         | Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited            |                                         |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|
| Income Statement - Nature of expenses                                                     | Consolidated<br>01/07/2025-<br>30/09/2025 | Standalone<br>01/07/2025-<br>30/09/2025 | Consolidated<br>01/07/2024-<br>30/09/2024 | Standalone<br>01/07/2024-<br>30/09/2024 | Consolidated<br>01/01/2025-<br>30/09/2025 | Standalone<br>01/01/2025-<br>30/09/2025 | Consolidated<br>01/01/2024-<br>30/09/2024 | Standalone<br>01/01/2024-<br>30/09/2024 |
| PROFIT OR LOSS                                                                            |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
| CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE                                                                 |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
| PROFIT OR LOSS                                                                            |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
| Revenue                                                                                   | 88,251                                    | 107                                     | 94,353                                    | 104                                     | 252,848                                   | 315                                     | 274,867                                   | 312                                     |
| Other income                                                                              | 164                                       | 98                                      | 102                                       | 5,036                                   | 1,060                                     | 14,823                                  | 428                                       | 25,457                                  |
| Service expenses                                                                          | 26,775                                    | 0                                       | 30,123                                    | 0                                       | 80,615                                    | 0                                       | 91,675                                    | 0                                       |
| Employee benefits expense                                                                 | 5,083                                     | 1,531                                   | 4,967                                     | 1,618                                   | 14,885                                    | 4,425                                   | 12,932                                    | 4,552                                   |
| Depreciation, depletion and amortisation                                                  | 35,404                                    | 58                                      | 32,898                                    | 58                                      | 99,857                                    | 177                                     | 96,095                                    | 177                                     |
| Other operating expenses                                                                  | 2,144                                     | 1,125                                   | 2,473                                     | 1,181                                   | 6,305                                     | 3,388                                   | 7,408                                     | 3,511                                   |
| Profit (loss) from operating activities                                                   | 19,009                                    | (2,509)                                 | 23,994                                    | 2,283                                   | 52,246                                    | 7,148                                   | 67,185                                    | 17,529                                  |
| Finance income                                                                            | 981                                       | 947                                     | 2,106                                     | 1,642                                   | 3,546                                     | 3,044                                   | 7,165                                     | 5,310                                   |
| Finance costs                                                                             | 8,247                                     | 2,367                                   | 8,338                                     | 1,468                                   | 23,932                                    | 6,425                                   | 29,902                                    | 8,462                                   |
| Impairment loss (reversal) of non-financial assets                                        | 0                                         | 0                                       | 0                                         | 0                                       | 208                                       | 0                                       | 0                                         | 0                                       |
| Provision expense (write back of provision)                                               | 39                                        | (1)                                     | 99                                        | 5                                       | 785                                       | (7)                                     | 282                                       | 17                                      |
| Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method | 719                                       |                                         | 306                                       |                                         | 1,768                                     |                                         | 942                                       |                                         |
| Profit (loss) before income tax                                                           | 12,423                                    | (3,928)                                 | 17,969                                    | 2,452                                   | 32,635                                    | 3,774                                   | 45,108                                    | 14,360                                  |
| Income tax expense, continuing operations                                                 | 4                                         | (5)                                     | (266)                                     | (275)                                   | 19                                        | 0                                       | (798)                                     | (824)                                   |
| Profit (loss) from continuing operations                                                  | 12,419                                    | (3,923)                                 | 18,235                                    | 2,727                                   | 32,616                                    | 3,774                                   | 45,906                                    | 15,184                                  |
| Profit (loss) for period                                                                  | 12,419                                    | (3,923)                                 | 18,235                                    | 2,727                                   | 32,616                                    | 3,774                                   | 45,906                                    | 15,184                                  |
| PROFIT (LOSS), ATTRIBUTABLE TO                                                            |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
| Profit (loss), attributable to owners of parent                                           | 11,492                                    |                                         | 17,159                                    |                                         | 29,423                                    |                                         | 42,522                                    |                                         |
| Profit (loss), attributable to non-controlling interests                                  | 927                                       |                                         | 1,076                                     |                                         | 3,193                                     |                                         | 3,384                                     |                                         |
| BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE                                                      |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
| BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE                                                                  |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
| Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations                                | 0.002                                     | (0.001)                                 | 0.003                                     | 0.001                                   | 0.006                                     | 0.001                                   | 0.008                                     | 0.003                                   |
| Total basic earnings (loss) per share                                                     | 0.002                                     |                                         | 0.003                                     |                                         | 0.006                                     | 0.001                                   | 0.009                                     | 0.003                                   |
| DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE                                                                |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
| Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations                              | 0.002                                     | (0.001)                                 | 0.003                                     | 0.001                                   | 0.006                                     | 0.001                                   | 0.008                                     | 0.003                                   |
| Total diluted earnings (loss) per share                                                   | 0.002                                     | (0.001)                                 | 0.003                                     | 0.001                                   | 0.006                                     | 0.001                                   | 0.008                                     | 0.003                                   |

|                                                                                                        | Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited            |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|
| Statement of comprehensive income - Net of tax                                                         | Consolidated<br>01/07/2025-<br>30/09/2025 | Standalone<br>01/07/2025-<br>30/09/2025 | Consolidated<br>01/07/2024-<br>30/09/2024 | Standalone<br>01/07/2024-<br>30/09/2024 | Consolidated<br>01/01/2025-<br>30/09/2025 | Standalone<br>01/01/2025-<br>30/09/2025 | Consolidated<br>01/01/2024-<br>30/09/2024 | Standalone<br>01/01/2024-<br>30/09/2024 |
| STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME                                                                      |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
| CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE                                                                              |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
| Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period                                                                     | 12,419                                    | (3,923)                                 | 18,235                                    | 2,727                                   | 32,616                                    | 3,774                                   | 45,906                                    | 15,184                                  |
| OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) TO BE RECLASSIFIED TO STATEMENT OF INCOME IN SUBSEQ UENT PERIODS     |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
| Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges                                                              | 28                                        |                                         | (204)                                     |                                         | (551)                                     |                                         | 199                                       |                                         |
| Net gain (loss) on hedge of a net investment                                                           | (64)                                      |                                         | (526)                                     |                                         | (270)                                     |                                         | (1,949)                                   |                                         |
| Total other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss                           | (36)                                      |                                         | (730)                                     |                                         | (821)                                     |                                         | (1,750)                                   |                                         |
| OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) NOT TO BE RECLASSIFIED TO STATEMENT OF INCOME IN SUBSEQ UENT PERIODS |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
| Total other comprehensive income for the Period                                                        | (36)                                      |                                         | (730)                                     |                                         | (821)                                     |                                         | (1,750)                                   |                                         |
| Total comprehensive income for the Period                                                              | 12,383                                    | (3,923)                                 | 17,505                                    | 2,727                                   | 31,795                                    | 3,774                                   | 44,156                                    | 15,184                                  |
| COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO                                                                   |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |                                           |                                         |
| Comprehensive income, attributable to owners of parent                                                 | 11,456                                    |                                         | 16,441                                    |                                         | 28,616                                    |                                         | 40,840                                    |                                         |
| Comprehensive income, attributable to non-controlling interests                                        | 927                                       |                                         | 1,064                                     |                                         | 3,179                                     |                                         | 3,316                                     |                                         |

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 10 Nov 2025

| Analysis of Income and Expense, Nature of Expense      | Consolidated          |                       | Standalone            |                       | Consolidated          |                       | Standalone            |                       | Consolidated          |                       | Standalone            |                       | Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited |                       |
|--------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------|
|                                                        | 01/07/2025-30/09/2025 | 01/07/2025-30/09/2025 | 01/07/2024-30/09/2024 | 01/07/2024-30/09/2024 | 01/01/2025-30/09/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/09/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/09/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/09/2025 | 01/01/2024-30/09/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/09/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/09/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/09/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/09/2024          | 01/01/2024-30/09/2024 |
| <b>ANALYSIS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE</b>                  |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE</b>                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>REVENUE</b>                                         |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Revenue from rendering of services                     | 10,212                | 107                   | 26,497                | 104                   | 45,114                | 315                   | 81,291                | 312                   |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>LEASE REVENUE</b>                                   |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Operating lease rentals                                | 74,307                |                       | 63,839                |                       | 196,419               |                       | 181,421               |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Finance lease income                                   | 3,732                 |                       | 4,017                 |                       | 11,315                |                       | 12,155                |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>Total lease revenue</b>                             | <b>78,039</b>         |                       | <b>67,856</b>         |                       | <b>207,734</b>        |                       | <b>193,576</b>        |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>Total revenue</b>                                   | <b>88,251</b>         | <b>107</b>            | <b>94,353</b>         | <b>104</b>            | <b>252,848</b>        | <b>315</b>            | <b>274,867</b>        | <b>312</b>            |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>OTHER INCOME</b>                                    |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Revenue from dividends                                 |                       | 0                     | 0                     | 4,889                 |                       | 14,263                | 131                   | 25,020                |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Gain (loss) on sale of non-financial assets            | 0                     |                       | 3                     |                       | 0                     |                       | 3                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Miscellaneous income                                   | 164                   | 98                    | 99                    | 147                   | 1,060                 | 560                   | 294                   | 437                   |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>Total other income</b>                              | <b>164</b>            | <b>98</b>             | <b>102</b>            | <b>5,036</b>          | <b>1,060</b>          | <b>14,823</b>         | <b>428</b>            | <b>25,457</b>         |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>COST OF MATERIAL CONSUMED AND GOODS SOLD</b>        |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>SERVICE EXPENSES</b>                                |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Other service expenses                                 | 26,775                | 0                     | 30,123                | 0                     | 80,615                | 0                     | 91,675                | 0                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>Total service expenses</b>                          | <b>26,775</b>         | <b>0</b>              | <b>30,123</b>         | <b>0</b>              | <b>80,615</b>         | <b>0</b>              | <b>91,675</b>         | <b>0</b>              |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES</b>                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Wages and salaries                                     | 3,716                 | 951                   | 3,730                 | 1,050                 | 11,190                | 2,861                 | 9,548                 | 3,072                 |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Social security contributions                          | 333                   | 100                   | 277                   | 103                   | 856                   | 317                   | 765                   | 290                   |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Post-employment benefit expense, defined benefit plans | 41                    | 13                    | 35                    | 16                    | 164                   | 84                    | 104                   | 51                    |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Other employee expense                                 | 993                   | 467                   | 925                   | 449                   | 2,675                 | 1,163                 | 2,515                 | 1,139                 |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>Total employee benefits expense</b>                 | <b>5,083</b>          | <b>1,531</b>          | <b>4,967</b>          | <b>1,618</b>          | <b>14,885</b>         | <b>4,425</b>          | <b>12,932</b>         | <b>4,552</b>          |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES</b>                        |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Director's remuneration and sitting fees               | 7                     | 7                     | 2                     | 2                     | 151                   | 151                   | 112                   | 112                   |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Legal and professional expense                         | 38                    | 6                     | 44                    | 8                     | 244                   | 87                    | 147                   | 30                    |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Commission on sales                                    | 822                   | 0                     | 1,041                 | 0                     | 2,486                 | 0                     | 3,572                 | 0                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| Miscellaneous other operating expense                  | 1,277                 | 1,112                 | 1,386                 | 1,171                 | 3,424                 | 3,150                 | 3,577                 | 3,369                 |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |
| <b>Total other operating expenses</b>                  | <b>2,144</b>          | <b>1,125</b>          | <b>2,473</b>          | <b>1,181</b>          | <b>6,305</b>          | <b>3,388</b>          | <b>7,408</b>          | <b>3,511</b>          |                       |                       |                       |                       |                                |                       |